CITY OF CORAL GABLES,

FLORIDA RESOLUTION NO.

2019 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES CITY COMMISSION, ACCEPTING THE CITY CLERK'S CERTIFICATION AND DECLARATION OF RESULTS FROM THE CORAL GABLES RETIREMENT BOARD ELECTION; SAID ELECTION PERIOD WHICH WAS HELD FROM NOVEMBER 19, 2019 THROUGH NOVEMBER 22, 2019; WHICH CONFIRMED CHRISTOPHER CHALLENGER TO THE AT-LARGE PARTICIPATING REGULAR FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SEAT, AND JOSHUA NUNEZ WHO RAN UNOPPOSED TO THE PARTICIPATING POLICE OFFICER SEAT OF A TERM, WHICH BEGAN JANUARY 1, 2020 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021.

WHEREAS, as of the Friday, November 15, 2019, 5:00 p.m., deadline for submittal of nominating petition forms for candidates to the Coral Gables Retirement Board, five individuals who were qualified to run for the At-Large Participating Regular Full-time employee seat were nominated, namely Cesar Canas, Christopher Challenger, Nicholas Kanarev, and Charles Wu; and

WHEREAS, on Friday, November 22, 2019, Christopher Challenger was elected and declared the winner;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA:

- **SECTION 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution upon adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2.** That the City Commission does hereby confirm Christopher Challenger and Joshua Nunez who ran unopposed as members of the Coral Gables Retirement Board for a term which began January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2021.
- **SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED ON T (Moved: / Seconded:)	HIS TENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D., 2019.
(Yeas:)	
(: Vote)	
(Agenda Item:)	
	ADDROVED
	APPROVED:
	RAUL J. VALDES-FAULI
	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
DILLY V. LIDOLILA	
BILLY Y. URQUIA	
CITY CLERK	
	APPROVED AS TO FORM
	AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
	MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS
	CITY ATTORNEY